

In the Supreme Court of Texas

PATRICK VON DOHLEN, BRIAN GRECO, KEVIN JASON KHATTAR, MICHAEL
KNUFFEKE, AND DANIEL PETRI,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review
from the Fourth Court of Appeals, San Antonio
No. 04-20-00071-cv

BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS

GENE P. HAMILTON
Va. Bar No. 80434
Vice-President and General
Counsel
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
Tel: (202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
State Bar No. 24103325
ANDREW B. STEPHENS
State Bar No. 24079396
HACKER STEPHENS LLP
108 Wild Basin Rd. South
Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78746
Tel: (512) 399-3022
heather@hackerstephens.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Government Cannot Discriminate Against Private Contractors Because of their Protected First Amendment Activities.....	3
II. The City of San Antonio Canceled Chick-fil-A Because City Council Members Objected to Chick-fil-A's Religious Beliefs.	5
III. The Texas Legislature Provided a State Law Remedy for San Antonio's Unconstitutional Discrimination and It Should Be Given Full Force and Effect.	11
Prayer	13
Certificate of Service	14
Certificate of Compliance.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'r's v. Umbehr,</i> 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Branti v. Finkel,</i> 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.,</i> 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Kinney v. Weaver,</i> 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,</i> 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	8
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,</i> 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	4, 5
<i>Oscar Renda Contracting, Inc. v. City of Lubbock,</i> 463 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	4
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	4, 5

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 9

Wieman v. Updegraff,
344 U.S. 183 (1952) 4

Statutes:

Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a) 3

Tex. Gov't Code §§ 2400.001-004 11

Tex. Gov't Code § 2400.004 12

Other Authorities:

2019 Financial Summary, Salvation Army Annual Report,
<https://salvationarmyannualreport.org/financials/> 6

City Council A Session Video, Mar. 21, 2019, at 4:54:45, at
<https://sanantoniotx.new.swagit.com/videos/26748> (last visited on April 23, 2020) 5-6

Fellowship of Christian Athletes, *What is FCA?*,
<https://www.fca.org/what-is-fca> 6

Jeffrey A. Trachtenberg & Lukas I. Alpert, *Bari Weiss Quits New York Times Opinion, Alleging Hostile Work Environment*, WALL STREET J. (July 14, 2020),
<https://www.wsj.com/articles/bari-weiss-quits-new-york-times-opinion-alleging-hostile-work-environment-11594762712> 7

Joshua Rhett Miller, <i>Legal Eagles Cry Fowl Over Politicians' Plans to Block Chick-fil-A</i> , Fox News (Jul. 26, 2012), https://www.foxnews.com/politics/legal-eagles-cry-fowl-over-politicians-plans-to-block-chick-fil-a	11
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Why the Chick-fil-A Controversy Raises Tough Questions About Government Power to Regulate Business Based on Owners' Political Spending</i> , VERDICT (1 Aug. 2012), https://verdict.justia.com/2012/08/01/why-the-chick-fil-a-controversy-raises-tough-questions-about-government-power-to-regulate-business-based-on-owners-political-spending	10
Nathan B. Oman, <i>Chick-fil-A and the Problem of Soft Censorship</i> , DESERET NEWS (Jul. 29, 2012), https://www.deseret.com/2012/7/29/20426465/nathan-b-oman-chick-fil-a-and-the-problem-of-soft-censorship	10
Rafael Walker, <i>How Canceling Controversial Speakers Hurts Students</i> , CHRON. HIGHER ED. (Feb. 8, 2017), https://www.chronicle.com/article/how-canceling-controversial-speakers-hurts-students/	7
Rishika Dugyala, <i>NYT Opinion Editor Resigns After Outrage Over Tom Cotton Op-Ed</i> , POLITICO (June 7, 2020), https://www.politico.com/news/2020/06/07/nyt-opinion-bennet-resigns-cotton-op-ed-306317	7
Steven Nelson, <i>Twitter CEO Jack Dorsey Falsely Tells Senators Company Lifted Ban on Post Exposé</i> , N.Y. POST (Oct. 28, 2020), https://nypost.com/2020/10/28/twitter-ceo-anyone-can-tweet-post-articles-after-censorship/	8

Tex. R. App. P. 11(c)	1
